been determined based on management’s best estimate, having regard to a number of factors, including historical levels of
changes in interest rates and foreign exchange rates, historical correlation of the Fund’s investments with the relevant
benchmark and market volatility. However, actual movements in the risk variables may be greater or less than anticipated
due to a number of factors, including unusual market movements resulting from changes in the performance of the
economies, markets and securities in which the Fund invests. As a result, historic variations in risk variables are not a
definitive indicator of future variations in the risk variables.

Price risk Interest rate risk
Impact on operating profit/Net assets attributable to

unitholders

-10% +10% -125bps +125bps

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

30 June 2016 (12,157) 12,157 (350) 350

30 June 2015 (18,522) 18,522 (879) 879

K2 Select International Absolute Return Fund
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2016

(continued)

-19-

3 Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Summarised sensitivity analysis (continued)

Foreign exchange risk

Impact on operating profit/Net assets attributable to unitholders

-10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10%

USD USD HKD HKD EUR EUR

A$’000 A$’000 A$’000 A$’000 A$’000 A$’000

30 June 2016 (5,238) 5,238 (687) 687 (134) 134

30 June 2015 (3,371) 3,371 (3,352) 3,352 (418) 418

Foreign exchange risk

Impact on operating profit/Net assets attributable to unitholders

-10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10%

JPY JPY GBP GBP KRW KRW

A$’000 A$’000 A$’000 A$’000 A$’000 A$’000

30 June 2016 742 (742) (769) 769 (1,220) 1,220

30 June 2015 (1,553) 1,553 (3,173) 3,173 (598) 598

(c) Credit risk

Credit risk primarily arises from investments in debt securities and from trading derivative products. Other credit risk arises
from cash and cash equivalents, deposits with banks and other financial institutions and amounts due from brokers. None of
these assets are past due or impaired.

All transactions in listed securities are settled/paid for upon delivery using approved brokers. The risk of default is
considered minimal, as delivery of securities sold is only made once the broker has received payment. Payment is made on
a purchase once the securities have been received by the broker. The trade will fail if either party fails to meet its obligation.